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/N\ Warning

Please use your furniture correctly and safely. Improper use can cause safety hazards,
or damage to your furniture or household items. Carefully read the following chart.

Look out for:

Children climbing on furniture. A child may try
to reach a toy or other object by climbing on
furniture. Children will play and be active near
aTV.

What can happen:

Risk of injury or death. A child climbing
on a piece of furniture or playing with a
TV can cause it to tip over.

How to avoid:

Never allow children to climb on or play with

furniture. Do not place toys, food, etc. on the
top shelves and/or drawers. Children may try
to climb to reach them out of curiosity.

Overloaded drawers and/or shelves.
Improper loading can cause furniture to be
top-heavy.

Risk of injury or damage to furniture
and/or equipment. Overloaded drawers
and/or shelves can break.

Refer to your assembly manual for
maximum weight capacities. Load drawers
and shelves from the bottom to the top.
Place heavier items in lower drawers
and/or shelves. Unload drawers and
shelves from the top to the bottom before
moving the furniture.

Placing a TV on furniture that is not
designed to support a TV.

Risk of injury or death. TVs can be very
heavy. The weight and location of the picture
tube tends to make them unbalanced and
prone to tipping forward.

This product is not designed to supporta TV.

Improperly moving furniture.

Risk of injury or damage to furniture and/or
equipment. Furniture can tip over if not
moved carefully over obstacles or across a
changing floor surface (ex: from a wood floor
to carpeted floor).

Do not push furniture, especially on
carpeted floor. Have someone help you lift
the item and place it in its new location.
Remove any glass tops, shelves or doors
before moving.

Risk of Fire.

Fire can occur if aerosol products are used
around the motor for the height adjustment of
the table.

Never spray or keep any aerosol products in
or around the motor for the height adjustment
of the table.

Thank you for purchasing this product. We trust that you will be completely satisfied with your product
for years to come. This product is backed by a 5 year limited warranty and has been crafted with

today’s lifestyles in mind.

Call Us First!
DO NOT RETURN TO STORE.
For immediate help with assembly or product information call our toll-free number:

1-800-949-9974 Mon-Fri 8am to 8pm EST.
Our staff is ready to provide assistance.
Damaged or missing parts ship from our facility in 1-2 business days.

The maximum recommended weight allowance is 200 Ibs (90.9 kg)
Record date of purchase below and save this booklet for future reference. Call for parts & service
1-800-949-9974. For customer support, Vendor Sticker can be found under the desktop.

SPECIAL NOTE: Please read the instruction sheets completely before assembly. Examine all
packaging material before discarding carton. Remove any remaining staples from the carton before
discarding. Select a smooth work surface which will not scratch or damage parts. Remove all parts
from carton and separate into groups as indicated on parts list. Please ensure all parts are included
prior to assembly. Use of power tools to complete assembly is not recommended.

Customer Service 1-800-949-9974

Date Purchased:




A Avertissement

Priére d’utiliser le mobilier a bon escient et avec prudence. Une mauvaise utilisation peut étre a I’origine de

risques d’accident ou peut endommager le mobilier et les articles ménagers. Lire attentivement le tableau suivant.

Faites attention :

Comment éviter :

Enfants monter sur des meubles. Un enfant
peut essayer d'atteindre un jouet ou tout autre
objet en s'élevant sur des meubles. Les
enfants vont jouer et étre actifs a proximité du
téléviseur.

Les risques :

Risque de blessures voire la mort.

Un enfant s'élevant sur un meuble ou
jouant avec une télé peut la faire incliner
plus se renverser.

Ne laissez pas les enfants monter ou jouer
pres de la télé. Ne posez jamais de jouets,
nourriture, etc. sur les étageéres ou les tiroirs
supérieurs. Les enfants pourraient tenter des
les attraper par curiosité.

Etagéres et/ou tiroirs surchargées. Le
chargement impropre peut rendre des
meubles instable.

Risque de blessures voire la mort ou
dommages aux meubles et/ou au
équipement. Etagéres/tiroirs surchargées
peuvent casser.

Ne jamais excéder les limites de poids
indiquées dans les instructions. Charger
I’étagéresitiroirs a partir du bas et finir au
haut. Placer objets les plus lourds sur
I’'étagéres/tiroirs inférieures. Déchargez les
tiroirs et les étagéres de haut en bas avant
de déplacer les meubles.

Plagant une télévision sur meubles qui ne
sont pas congus pour supporter une
télévision.

Risque de blessures voire la mort. Les
téléviseurs peuvent étre tres lourds. Le
poids et 'emplacement du tube image ont
tendance a rendre les téléviseurs instables
et enclins a tomber vers I'avant.

Ce produit n'est pas congu pour supporter
une télé.

Meubles qui sont déplacés incorrectement.

Risque de blessures voire la mort ou
dommages aux meubles et/ou au

équipement. Les meubles peuvent incliner en
avant et casser si non déplacé soigneusement
au-dessus des obstacles ou a travers une
surface changeante (ex: d'un plancher en

bois au plancher tapissé).

Ne poussez pas les meubles, en particulier
sur un sol avec une moquette. Obtenez
I'aide de quelqu'un pour soulever le
meuble et placer dans son nouvel
emplacement. Désassemblez toutes les
tables, étageres ou portes de verre avant
de se déplacer.

RISQUE D'INCENDIE

Un incendie peut survenir si des produits en
aérosols sont utilisés autour du moteur pour
I'ajustement de la hauteur de la table.

Ne jamais vaporiser ou garder des produits
aérosols a l'intérieur ou autour du moteur pour
I'ajustement de la hauteur de la table.

Nous vous remercions d’avoir acheté ce produit et espérons que vous en serez entierement satisfait
pendant de longues années. Ce produit est couvert par une garantie limitée de 5 ans et a été congu
pour répondre aux besoins d’aujourd’hui.

N’hésitez pas a nous appeler!
NE RENVOYEZ PAS LE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN.
Pour obtenir de I'aide lors du montage ou des informations sur le produit, veuillez appeler notre

numéro sans frais : 1-800-949-9974, du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h a 20 h HNE.

Notre personnel se fera un plaisir de vous fournir 'aide nécessaire.

Les piéces de rechange seront expédiées depuis notre unité de production dans un délai de 1 a 2

jours ouvrables.

Le poids maximal recommandé est 90,9 kg (200 Ib)
Communiquez au besoin avec le service aprés-vente au 1 800 949-9974. Pour Ie service a la
clientéle, vous trouverez I'autocollant avec les informations du fournisseur sous le panneau supérieur.

REMARQUE : Veuillez lire toutes les directives avant de procéder au montage. Examinez tout le
matériel d’emballage avant de jeter le carton. Retirez les agrafes de ce dernier avant de le jeter.
Choisissez une surface de travail lisse qui ne pourra ni égratigner ni endommager les piéces.
Enlevez toutes les piéces du carton et répartissez-les en groupes tel qu’indiqué sur la liste des
pieces. Assurez-vous que toutes les pieces ont été incluses avant de commencer le montage.
L'utilisation d’outils électriques n’est pas recommandée pour le montage.

Service a la clientéle : 1-800-949-9974

Date d’achat :




Advertencia

Por favor use su mueble correctamente y seguramente. El uso impropio puede causar riesgos de

seguridad o dano al mueble o articulos domésticos. Cuidadosamente lea la tabla a continuacion.

Puede ocurrir:

Como evitar:

Tenga cuidado con:

Nifios subiéndose a los muebles. Un nifio
tratara de alcanzar un juguete u otro objeto
subiéndose a los muebles. Nifios muy activos
que juegan cerca del televisor.

Riesgo de lesién o muerte. Un nifio
subiéndose a un mueble o jugando con
el televisor puede causar que se caiga.

Nunca permita que lo nifios se suban o
jueguen con los muebles. No coloque
juguetes, comida, etc. sobre las gavetas o
repisas superiores. Los nifios trataran de
subirse para alcanzarlos o por curiosidad.

Gavetas y repisas con sobrelleno.
Colocando objetos de forma incorrecta
puede causar el mueble ser inestable.

Riesgo de lesion o muerte o dafio al mueble
y equipo. Gavetas y repisas con sobrelleno
se pueden romper.

Consulte sus instrucciones para el peso
maximo permitido. Coloque articulos dentro
de las gavetas o sobre las repisas

empezando de abajo hacia arriba. Coloque
los objetos mas pesados en las gavetas o
repisas inferiores. Descargue las gavetas y
repisas empezando de arriba hacia abajo
antes de mover el mueble.

Este producto no es disefiado para un
televisor.

Riesgo de lesion o muerte. El televisor
puede ser muy pesado. El peso y la
localizacion del tubo de la pantalla lo hace
estar fuera de balance y propensa a
volcarse.

Colocando un televisor sobre un mueble que
no es disefiado para un televisor.

No empuje el mueble especialmente sobre
la alfombra. Consiga que alguien le ayude
a levantar el mueble para poder colocarlo

en su lugar. Desensamble cualquier mesa,
estante o puerta de vidrio antes de mover.

Riesgo de lesién o muerte o dafio al mueble
y equipo. El mueble puede volcarse o
romperse cuando se mueve de forma
incorrecta sobre obstaculos o sobre un piso
desnivelado (ejemplo: sobre un piso de
madera a un piso alfombrado).

Moviendo muebles de forma incorrecta.

Nunca pulverice ni mantenga ningun tipo de
aerosol alrededor del motor de ajuste de la
altura de la mesa.

Se pueden producir incendios si se utilizan
productos en aerosol alrededor del motor de
ajuste de la altura de la mesa.

Peligro de incendios.

Le damos las gracias por adquirir este producto. Confiamos en que quede completamente
satisfecho con sus prestaciones. Este producto tiene una garantia limitada de 5 anos y ha sido
creado atendiendo al estilo de vida de hoy dia.

ANTES DE DEVOLVERLO, jLLAMENOS!
Si desea mas informacion sobre el montaje, llamenos sin coste adicional alguno al siguiente

teléfono de 8 de la manana a 8 de la tarde de lunes a viernes (hora del Este de EE. UU.):
+1-800-949-9974 Nuestro personal le proporcionara toda la ayuda que necesite.
Las piezas dafiadas o no adjuntadas saldran de nuestras instalaciones en uno o dos dias habiles.

El peso maximo recomendado permitido es de 200 Ib (90,9 kg)
El teléfono de asistencia y repuestos es 1-800-949-9974. Para servicio al cliente, encontrara la
etiqueta con las informaciones del proveedor debajo del superficie superior.

NOTA: Lea atentamente toda la hoja de instrucciones antes de comenzar el montaje. Antes de
deshacerse del embalaje compruebe que no ha olvidado nada en su interior. Seleccione una
superficie de trabajo lisa que no raye ni dafe las partes. Quite cualquier grapa u accesorio fijado al
carton antes de tirarlo. Una vez apartadas las piezas, separelas en grupos como se indica en la lista.
Cercidrese de que tiene todas las piezas antes de comenzar el ensamblaje. No se recomienda
utilizar herramientas muy potentes para ensamblar este mueble.

Nuestro teléfono de atencion al cliente es +1-800-949-9974 Fecha de compra:




PARTS LIST

Name
Nom
Nombre

LISTE DES PIECES

Part
Piece
Pieza

LISTA DE PIEZAS

Qty.
Qté
Cantidad

LEFT LEG
PIED GAUCHE
PATA IZQUIERDA

@

RIGHT LEG
PIED DROIT
PATA DERECHA

@

FRONT CROSSBAR
BARRE TRANSVERSALE AVANT
LARGUERO DELANTERO

FRONT

DEVANT
PARTE DELANTERA

]

BACK CROSSBAR
BARRE TRANSVERSALE ARRIERE
LARGUERO TRASERO

\.

LEG BASE
BASE DES PATTES
BASE DE LA PATA

4\

TOP BOARD
PANNEAU SUPERIEUR
SUPERFICIE SUPERIOR

FRONT
DEVANT
PARTE DELANTERA

CONTROL BOX
BOITE DE COMMANDE
CAJA DE CONTROL

FRONT
b DEVANT
§¥ 7 PARTE DELANTERA

OPERATING PANEL
PANNEAU DE BRANCHEMENT
PANEL DE OPERACION

POWER CABLE
CABLE D'ALIMENTATION
CABLE DE ALIMENTACION




PARTS LIST

Name
Nom
Nombre

LISTE DES PIECES

Part
Piéce
Pieza

Qty.
Qté

Cantidad

LISTA DE PIEZAS

Spare
Epargner
Sobrante

A

1/4"x3/4"x9/16” ALLEN BOLT
6x19x15mm VIS A 6 PANS CREUX
6x19x15mm TORNILLO ALLEN

]

DN,

12

1/4"x1-3/16"x9/16” ALLEN BOLT
6x30x15mm VIS A 6 PANS CREUX
6x30x15mm TORNILLO ALLEN

DINNN),

S

12

5/16"x1-3/4"x9/16” ALLEN BOLT
8x45x15mm VIS A 6 PANS CREUX
8x45x15mm TORNILLO ALLEN

DN,

3/16"x11/16"x5/16” WOOD SCREW
4x18x8.5mm VIS A BOIS
4x18x8.5mm TORNILLO PARA MADERA

>

3/16"x1/2”x3/8” MACHINE SCREW
4 5x12x9mm VIS
4 5x12x9mm TORNILLO PARA METAL

??f

D)

TOOTH LOCK WASHER
RONDELLE A DENTURE
ARANDELA DENTADA

ALLEN WRENCH
CLE 6 PANS
LLAVE ALLEN

© 0 | @0 0|0 0 o

CABLE MANAGEMENT CLIP
PINCE DE GESTION DE CABLES
CLIP DE MANEJO DEL CABLE




SIZE COMPARISON CHART
TABLEAU DE COMPARAISON DE TAILLES
TABLA DE COMPARACION DE TAMANOS

1/4°x3/47x9/16” ALLEN BOLT
@® | 6x19x15mm VIS A 6 PANS CREUX
6x19x15mm TORNILLO ALLEN

LAY

1/4”x1-3/16"x9/16” ALLEN BOLT
® | 6x30x15mm VIS A 6 PANS CREUX
6x30x15mm TORNILLO ALLEN

L

5/16"x1-3/4"x9/16” ALLEN BOLT
® | 8x45x15mm VIS A 6 PANS CREUX
8x45x15mm TORNILLO ALLEN

[

ollojlo

3/16"x11/16"x5/16” WOOD SCREW

® | 4x18x8.5mm VIS A BOIS @ {WM[MW
4x18x8.5mm TORNILLO PARA MADERA

3/167x1/2”x3/8” MACHINE SCREW
@ |45x12x9mm VIS @ {IWW
4.5x12x9mm TORNILLO PARA METAL

Before you begin: Lay out all of the parts on a non-abrasive surface in order to identify and count prior
to assembly. You will need the parts and hardware listed on page 4 of this instruction manual as well
as the tools shown below to assemble this unit.

Avant de commencer: Etendre toutes les piéces sur une surface non-abrasive pour les identifier et
les compter avant d'en faire I'assemblage. Vous aurez besoin des pieces et du matériel figurant sur la
liste aux pages de ce manuel d'instruction de méme que des outils représentés ci-dessous pour
assembler cet appareil.

Antes de comenzar: despliegue todas las partes sobre una superficie no abrasiva a fin de identificar y
contar las mismas antes de iniciar el montaje. Para armar esta unidad, necesitara las partes y
herrajes indicados en las paginas de este manual de instrucciones ademas de las herramientas
mostradas a continuacion. N

PHILLIPS HEAD SCREWDRIVER
Tournevis a téte cruciforme
Destornillador Phillips



CAUTION
ATTENTION
PRECAUCION

An assistant is required in all steps.

Deux personnes sont nécessaire pour réaliser toutes les
étapes.

Se necesita un asistente para realizar todos los pasos.

Estimate Assembly Time: 30 min
Temps d’assemblage approximatif: 30 min

Tiempo estimado de montaje: 30 min

(8] x12

DEVANT @ ==
PARTE DELANTERA (=)



O w x4
<=
(£ FRONT
(E @ DEVANT
‘ , PARTE DELANTERA




HOLD THE HEAD TO PLUG/ UNPLUG.
TENIR LA FICHE POUR BRANCHER/DEBRANCHER.

SUJETE EL CONECTOR PARA CONECTAR/
DESCONECTAR.

PLUG CABLE OF LEGS INTO THE CONTROL BOX.
BRANCHER LE CABLE DES PATTES DANS LA BOITE DE COMMANDE.
CONECTE EL CABLE DE LAS PATAS A LA CAJA DE CONTROL.
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FULLY TIGHTEN ALL ALLEN BOLTS, MACHINE SCREWS AND WOOD SCREWS FROM STEP 1-5.

SERRER TOUS LES BOULONS A TETE HEXAGONALE, LES VIS AUTORADEUSES ET LES VIS A
BOIS DES ETAPES 1 A 5.

APRIETE COMPLETAMENTE TODOS LOS TORNILLOS ALLEN, TORNILLOS DE METALY
TORNILLOS PARA MADERA DE LOS PASOS 1 AL 5.



ORGANIZE THE POWER CABLE (9) WITH CABLE MANAGEMENT CLIPS (H) AS SHOWN ABOVE
TO AVOID CABLE DAMAGE.

ORGANISER LE CABLE D'ALIMENTATION (9) AVEC LES PINCES DE GESTION DES CABLES (H)
COMME IL EST MONTRE CI-DESSUS POUR EVITER D'ENDOMMAGER LES CABLES.

ORGANICE EL CABLE DE ALIMENTACION (9) CON LOS CLIPS DE MANEJO DEL CABLE (H)
COMO SE MUESTRA ARRIBA PARA EVITAR DANAR EL CABLE.



7

WARNING: Because of size and weight of table, ensure you have enough help to flip the desk
safely. Always have two or more people and clear the area of any obstructions before flipping.

AVERTISSEMENT : En raison du poids et de la taille du bureau, assurez-vous d’avoir de I'aide pour
le retourner de fagon sécuritaire. Vous devez étre au moins deux personnes. Assurez-vous que la
zone est dégagée avant de retourner le bureau.

ADVERTENCIA: Debido al tamafio y peso de la superficie, asegurese de contar con la ayuda
suficiente para voltear el escritorio de manera segura. Siempre cuente con la ayuda de dos o mas
personas y despeje el area de obstrucciones antes de voltearlo.

Make sure operating panel is facing forward/ upward when you are flipping the table without touching
the ground.

S'assurer que le panneau de branchement soit face vers I'avant et le haut lorsque I'on renverse la
table sans toucher au sol.

Asegurese de que el panel de operacion esté orientado hacia delante o hacia arriba cuando de
vuelta la mesa, sin que toque el suelo.



8

Please make sure you reset the system for the first time operation.
A Veuillez vous assurer de réinitialiser le systéme pour la premiere utilisation.

Asegurese de restablecer el sistema cuando lo opere por primera vez.

SRR RORONN

I I

(=]
=
(=]

On 5sec. 5sec.
@ | Marche @ | 5 secondes 5 secondes | @
Encienda el interruptor 5 segundos 5 segundos

Reset
@ Plug the Power Cord into a 120v outlet only.
@ Turn "On" the switch on the control box.
® Press the power button on the operating panel for approx. 5sec. to turn on.
@ Press and hold the " To the bottom" button for 5sec.
You will expect to see the table automatically moving up a little then moving down to the bottom.
When it stops the reset is finished.
Now your desk is ready.

Réinitialiser
(@ Brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise de 120 V uniquement.
@ Placer l'interrupteur a la position « marche » de la boite de commande.
® Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation du panneau de branchement pendant environ 5 secondes
pour l'allumer.
@ Appuyer sur le bouton « hauteur minimale » et le tenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes.
Vous devriez voir la table monter un peu automatiquement, puis aller a la hauteur minimale.
La table s'arréte, lorsque la réinitialisation est terminée.
La table est maintenant préte.
Reiniciar
(M Enchufe el cable de alimentacion unicamente a una toma de corriente de 120 V.
@ Mantenga presionado el botén hacia abajo durante 5 segundos.
® Encienda el interruptor de la caja de control.
@ Para encender, presione el boton de encendido del panel de control por 5 segundos
aproximadamente.
Observara que la mesa automaticamente se mueve un poco hacia arriba y luego baja hasta su
altura minima.
Cuando se detiene, finaliza el restablecimiento.
Ahora su escritorio esta listo.
ENJOY YOUR DESK
PROFITEZ BIEN DE VOTRE NOUVEAU BUREAU

DISFRUTE SU ESCRITORIO
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Don’t/ Caution:
Ne pas faire/mise en garde :
Acciones no recomendables:

RISK OF FIRE: Never spray aerosol products or flammable
liquids on or near the motor for the height adjustment of the
table due to risk of fire.

RISQUE D'INCENDIE : Ne jamais vaporiser ou garder des
produits aérosols a l'intérieur ou autour du moteur pour
I'ajustement de la hauteur de la table en raison du risque
d'incendie.

PELIGRO DE INCENDIOS: Nunca pulverice productos en
aerosol o liquidos inflamables sobre o cerca del motor de

ajuste de altura de la mesa, ya que se puede producir un

incendio.

LOADING CAPACITY CAPACITE DE CHARGEMENT CAPACIDAD DE CARGA

MAX. WEIGHT CAPACITY: 200 LBS (90.9 KGS)
ADJUSTS SURFACE FROM SEAT HEIGHT 30" TO
STANDING HEIGHT 477

POIDS MAXIMAL AUTORISE : 90,9 KG (200 Ib)

PERMET D’AJUSTER LA HAUTEUR DE LA SURFACE DE
TRAVAIL DE 76,2 CM (30 PO) (POSITION ASSISE) A 119,4
CM (47 PO) (POSITION DEBOUT)

CAPACIDAD MAXIMA DE PESO: 200 Ib (90,9 kg)
SE PUEDE AJUSTAR LA SUPERFICIE DESDE POSICION
DEL ASIENTO (30") A POSICION DE PIE (47").




BONCECRORORSRN

o Light Red light: off
Green light: on

Power Turn on: Press and hold power button for approximately 5 seconds to turn on.
Turn off: Press the power button to turn off.

@ Up Press and hold the button to keep moving up.

@ Down Press and hold the button to keep moving down.

Memory 1 Press the button to change the height to self-select height 1.

Press and hold the button for approximately 5 seconds to set the current height.
Press any button to stop.

Memory 2 Press the button to change the height to self-select height 2.
Press and hold the button for approximately 5 seconds to set the current height.
Press any button to stop.

To the Top Press the button to the top.

Press any button to stop.

To the bottom Press the button to the bottom.
Press any button to stop.

A Emergency stop system: press any button to stop.

[ [ [ I I [ [
I
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[” Power Outlet 4




Safety regulations

» Keep children away from electric height-adjustable tables, control units and operation
panel. There is a risk of injury and electric shock.

« Plug the Power Cord into a 120v outlet only.
» Table working temperature: 41°F -104°F (5°C - 40°C).

« Do not connect electric devices to the control box over the maximum total output of 1176 W/9.8 A.
Motor for height adjustment may be run continuously for max. 3 min. and then must stand by for
27 min. before being used again.

» Make sure no objects are in the way of table while adjusting height; do not place any objects
taller than 20” underneath the desk.

» Make sure the desktop is not touching any walls.

» Always remove chairs before the table is moved up/ down. Table must not bump into any fixed
objects.

» Make sure all cords are appropriate length to accommodate the change in height.

* RISK OF FIRE: Table is for indoor use only in a dry area. Never spray aerosol products or
flammable liquids on or near the motor for the height adjustment of the table due to risk of fire.

» Keep all cords and all electrical components away from heated surfaces or areas.
* Never operate this table if a damaged cord or plug is observed.
 Alterations to all the components are absolutely forbidden.

« Do not open any of the components- the legs, control box, operation panel. There is a danger of
electric shock.

» The power cord must be unplugged from the outlet before and during all service and repair work
of the table.

» The table must not be loaded over 200Ibs.
* Do not sit or stand on the table. Must not be used as a lifting device for persons.

* When the table is moving, keep all persons and objects a safe distance away to avoid the risk of
being injured or damaged by getting squeezed between the moving table and fixed objects in
the surrounding area.

* Always unplug from the power outlets and/or USB ports on the control box when electrical
devices are not being used.

* Unplug all power before relocation or parts replacement.




Reset

Press and hold the " To the bottom" button for 5sec.
You will expect to see the table automatically moving up a little then moving down to

the bottom.
When it stops the reset is finished.
Now your desk is ready.

Start/Turn on

Connect the table power cable to correct voltage(120V).

Turn "On" the switch on the control box.

Press the power button on the operating panel for approx. 5sec. to turn on.

Memory setting

Hold memory1 or 2 button for approx. 5sec. to set the current height.

Symptom

Possible cause

Troubleshooting

Action

The table is not
running

Make sure that all plugs are inserted
correctly in the control box.

Unplug the table power cable, then
check all connections and ensure
assembly steps 3, 5 and 6 were
followed correctly.

Is the power cable connected to the
main power supply with correct voltage
120v?

Connect power plug to correct voltage
120v power outlet.

Is the on/off switch on control box at
"On" position?

Turn the switch to "On" position on the
control box.

Is the "light" on operation panel turned
"RED"?

Press and hold power button for
approx. 5 sec. to turn on. Light shows
"GREEN"

Is the "light" on operation panel turned
"ORANGE"?

Check all connections and make sure
assembly steps 3, 5 and 6 were
followed correctly. Turn off the switch
on the control box for 60min or longer.
Then perform "Start". Light shows
"GREEN"

Is the control box overloaded?

Unplug the table power cable, then
unplug all connections on control box
outlets and USB ports. Connect power
plug to correct voltage 120v power
outlet. Perform "start". Light shows
"GREEN"

Look for visible damage on plugs,
cables, control box and legs.

Damaged parts must be exchanged-
contact customer service.

One or more legs/cables are defective.

Perform reset and run a bit upwards. If
a leg will not run upwards after
resetting, it is defective.- contact
customer service.

The table is not running
after pressing memory
button

Is the table being reset? Or has not
been set yet?

Perform memory setting.

The table is not running
to correct height after
pressing memory
button

The setting might be changed.

Perform memory setting.




The table operates
irregularly or tilted

Is the desk overloaded or is most of
weight on one side?

Remove some of the load and
perform again.
Distribute load evenly.

Visual observation

Perform resetting.

The table stops and
can only run
downwards

Is the table at its highest position?

When the table has reached the
maximum height, it can only run
downwards.

Make sure no objects are in the way
of table while adjusting height.

Move all objects away from table while
adjusting height.

Make sure the desktop is not
touching any walls.

Move the table away from any walls.

Visual observation

Remove some of the load and
perform again.
Distribute load evenly.

The table will only
run downwards
even though the
frame is not
overloaded

Make sure no objects are in the way
of table while adjusting height.

Move all objects away from table while
adjusting height.

Make sure the desktop is not
touching any walls.

Move the table away from any walls.

Visual observation

Perform resetting.

The frame always
stops at the same
position, before
reaching maximum
height

Make sure no objects are in the way
of table while adjusting height.

Move all objects away from table while
adjusting height.

Make sure the desktop is not
touching any walls.

Move the table away from any walls.

Is the table at its highest position?

When the table has reached the
maximum height, it can only run
downwards.

The table could be overloaded.

Remove some of the load and
perform again.
Distribute load evenly.

Has the system been programmed to
this specific height?

Perform resetting.

Not all legs move
when adjusting the
table downwards
/upwards

Is the desk overloaded or is most of
weight on one side?

Remove some of the load and
perform again.
Distribute load evenly.

Make sure no objects are in the way
of table while adjusting height.

Move all objects away from table while
adjusting height.

Make sure the desktop is not
touching any walls.

Move the table away from any walls.

The leg that does not move could be
defective or the cable connection for
the leg is not ok.

Check all connections and make sure
assembly steps 3, 5 and 6 were
followed correctly. If the leg will not
move after resetting, it is defective.
Damaged parts must be
exchanged-contact customer service.




Instruction sur les boutons
: |

©  Voyant Voyant rouge : désactivé
Voyant vert : on

Alimentation Allumer : Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation et le maintenir enfoncé
pendant environ 5 secondes pour l'allumer.

Eteindre : Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation pour I'éteindre.

@ Monter Appuyer le bouton et le maintenir enfoncé pour déplacer vers le haut.
@ Descendre Appuyer sur le bouton et le maintenir enfoncé pour déplacer vers le bas.
Mémoire 1 Appuyer sur le bouton pour changer la hauteur présélectionnée 1.

Appuyer sur le bouton et le maintenir enfoncé pendant environ 5
secondes pour régler la hauteur actuelle.

Appuyer sur n'importe quel bouton pour arréter.

Mémoire 2 Appuyer sur le bouton pour changer la hauteur présélectionnée 2.

Appuyer sur le bouton et le maintenir enfoncé pendant environ 5
secondes pour régler la hauteur actuelle.

Appuyer sur n'importe quel bouton pour arréter.

Hauteur maximale  Appuyer sur le bouton pour ajuster a la hauteur maximale.
Appuyer sur n'importe quel bouton pour arréter.

Hauteur minimale  Appuyer sur le bouton pour ajuster a la hauteur minimale.
Appuyer sur n'importe quel bouton pour arréter.

A Systéme d'arrét d'urgence : appuyer sur n'importe quel bouton.
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Interrupteur marche/arrét Commande toute I'alimentation, y compris le panneau de
commande, les prises électriques et les ports USB.

= Port USB 2

=[]

Prise électrique 4




Réglementation de sécurité

* Garder les enfants éloignés de toute table électrique a hauteur ajustable, des unités de
commandes et du panneau de branchement. Risque de blessure ou de décharge
électrique.

* Brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise de 120 V uniquement.
» Température de fonctionnement de la table : 5 °C 4 40 °C (41 °F a 104 °F).

» Ne pas brancher de dispositifs électriques sur la boite de commande si la puissance de sortie
maximale dépasse 1176 W/9.8 A.
Le moteur d'ajustement de la hauteur peut fonctionner de maniére continue pendant un
maximum de 3 minutes, et il doit ensuite étre en attente pendant 27 minutes avant d'étre utilisé
a nouveau.

« S'assurer qu'aucun objet ne bloque la table pendant I'ajustement de la hauteur; ne placer aucun
objet de plus de 51 cm (20 po) sous le bureau.

« S'assurer que le plateau du bureau n'entre pas en contact avec des murs.

« Toujours retirer la chaise avant de monter ou descendre la table. La table ne doit pas entrer en
contact avec des objets fixes.

« S'assurer que tous les cordons sont de longueur appropriée pour accommoder le changement
de hauteur.

* RISQUE D'INCENDIE : La table est congue pour une utilisation dans un endroit sec
uniquement. Ne jamais vaporiser ou garder des produits aérosols a l'intérieur ou autour du
moteur pour |'ajustement de la hauteur de la table en raison du risque d'incendie.

» Garder tous les cordons et les composants électriques éloignés des surfaces ou des zones
chauffées.

* Ne jamais utiliser la table avec un cordon ou une prise endommagee.
« |l estinterdit d'apporter toute modification a toute composante.

« Ne jamais ouvrir les composantes (pattes, boite de commande et panneau de branchement).
Risque de décharge électrique.

« Le cordon d'alimentation doit étre débranché de la prise avant et durant I'entretien et la
réparation de la table.

« Le poids sur la table ne doit pas dépasser 90,9 kg (200 Ib).

« Ne pas s'asseoir ou se tenir debout sur la table. La table ne doit pas étre utilisée comme
dispositif de levage de personne.

* Lorsque la table est en mouvement, les personnes et les objets doivent étre gardés a une
distance sécuritaire pour éviter de les blesser ou de les endommager respectivement en les
coingant entre la table en mouvement et les objets fixes alentour.

« Toujours débrancher les prises électriques ou les ports USB de la boite de commande lorsque
les dispositifs électriques ne sont pas utilisés.

« Débrancher toutes les sources d'alimentation avant de déplacer la table ou remplacer des
pieces.




Réinitialiser

Appuyer sur le bouton « hauteur minimale » et le tenir enfoncé pendant 5 secondes.
Vous devriez voir la table monter un peu automatiquement, puis aller a la hauteur

minimale.

La table s'arréte, lorsque la réinitialisation est terminée.

La table est maintenant préte.

Démarrer/allumer

Brancher le cordon d'alimentation de la table sur une prise de bonne tension (120 V).
Placer l'interrupteur a la position « marche » de la boite de commande.
Appuyer sur le bouton d'alimentation du panneau de branchement pendant environ 5

secondes pour l'allumer.

Réglage de mémoire

Appuyer sur le bouton de mémoire 1 ou 2 et le maintenir enfoncé environ 5
secondes pour le régler a la hauteur actuelle.

Symptome

Cause possible

Action

La table ne fonctionne
pas

S'assurer que toutes les prises sont
branchées correctement dans la boite de
commande.

Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la
table, puis vérifier tous les branchements
s'assurer d'avoir suivi les étapes
d'assemblage 3, 5 et 6 correctement.

Le cordon d'alimentation est-il branché sur
une prise électrique de 120 V?

Brancher le cordon d'alimentation dans
une prise électrique de la bonne tension
de 120 V.

L'interrupteur marche/arrét de la boite de
commande est-il a la position « marche »?

Placer l'interrupteur a la position « marche
» de la boite de commande.

Est-ce que le « voyant » sur le panneau
de commande tourne au rouge?

Appuyer et sur le bouton d'alimentation et
le maintenir enfoncé pendant environ 5
secondes pour l'allumer. Le voyant tourne
au « VERT ».

Est-ce que le « voyant » sur le panneau
de commande tourne au orange?

S'assurer que tous les branchements sont
corrects et d'avoir suivi correctement les
étapes 3, 5 et 6. Tourner l'interrupteur de
la boite de commande a la position arrét
pendant au moins 60 minutes. Puis,
redémarrer l'appareil. Le voyant tourne au
«VERT ».

Est-ce que la boite de commande est
surchargée?

Débrancher le cordon d'alimentation de la
table, puis débrancher tous les
branchements des prises de la boite de
commande et des ports USB. Brancher le
cordon d'alimentation dans une prise
électrique de la bonne tension de 120 V.
Rédemarrer. Le voyant tourne au « VERT ».

Vérifier la présence de dommage sur les
prises, les cables, la boite de commande
et les pattes.

Les pieces endommagées doivent étre
remplacées, communiquer avec le service
a la clientéle.

Au moins un cable de patte est
défectueux.

Réinitialiser I'appareil et faire monter la
table. Si la patte ne léve pas aprés la
réinitialisation, elle est défectueuse,
communiquer avec le service a la clientéle.

La table ne fonctionne
pas aprés avoir
appuyé sur le bouton
de mémoire.

Est-ce que la table est réinitialisée? Ou
est-ce qu'elle n'a pas encore été réglée?

Réaliser le réglage de mémoire.




La table n'arréte pas a
la bonne hauteur aprés
avoir appuyeé sur le
bouton de mémoire.

Le réglage peut avoir été changé.

Réaliser le réglage de mémoire.

La table fonctionne de
maniére irréguliére ou
est inclinée.

Est-ce que le bureau est surchargé ou
est-ce que le poids se trouve sur un seul
coté?

Retirer une partie de la charge et
réessayer.
Distribuer la charge uniformément.

Observation visuelle

Réinitialiser.

La table arréte et ne
peut que descendre.

Est-ce que la table est a sa position la
plus élevée?

Lorsque la table est a sa hauteur
maximale, elle ne peut que descendre.

S'assurer qu'aucun obstacle n'empéche la
table de monter a la bonne hauteur.

Déplacer tous les objets qui obstruent le
fonctionnement de la table pour ajuster sa
hauteur.

S'assurer que le plateau du bureau
n'entre pas en contact avec des murs.

Garder un certain dégagement entre la
table et les murs.

Observation visuelle

Retirer une partie de la charge et
réessayer.
Distribuer la charge uniformément.

La table ne fait que
descendre méme si le
cadre n'est pas
surchargé.

S'assurer qu'aucun obstacle n'empéche la
table de monter a la bonne hauteur.

Déplacer tous les objets qui obstruent le
fonctionnement de la table pour ajuster sa
hauteur.

S'assurer que le plateau du bureau
n'entre pas en contact avec des murs.

Garder un certain dégagement entre la
table et les murs.

Observation visuelle

Réinitialiser.

Le cadre arréte
toujours a la méme
position, avant que la
table atteigne sa
hauteur maximale.

S'assurer qu'aucun obstacle n'empéche la
table de monter a la bonne hauteur.

Déplacer tous les objets qui obstruent le
fonctionnement de la table pour ajuster sa
hauteur.

S'assurer que le plateau du bureau
n'entre pas en contact avec des murs.

Garder un certain dégagement entre la
table et les murs.

Est-ce que la table est a sa position la
plus élevée?

Lorsque la table est a sa hauteur
maximale, elle ne peut que descendre.

La table peut étre surchargée.

Retirer une partie de la charge et
réessayer.
Distribuer la charge uniformément.

Est-ce que le systéme a été programmé
pour cette hauteur précise?

Réinitialiser.

Ce ne sont pas toutes
les pattes qui bougent
durant 'ajustement de
la table vers le
haut/bas.

Est-ce que le bureau est surchargé ou
est-ce que le poids se trouve sur un seul
coté?

Retirer une partie de la charge et
réessayer.
Distribuer la charge uniformément.

S'assurer qu'aucun obstacle n'empéche la
table de monter a la bonne hauteur.

Déplacer tous les objets qui obstruent le
fonctionnement de la table pour ajuster sa
hauteur.

S'assurer que le plateau du bureau
n'entre pas en contact avec des murs.

Garder un certain dégagement entre la
table et les murs.

La patte qui ne bouge pas peut étre
défectueuse ou le branchement du cable
de la patte n'est pas correct.

S'assurer que tous les branchements sont
corrects et d'avoir suivi correctement les
étapes 3, 5 et 6. Si la patte ne bouge pas
aprés la réinitialisation, elle est
défectueuse.

Les piéces endommageées doivent étre
remplacées, communiquer avec le service
a la clientéle.




Instrucciones de los botones
: |

o  Luz roja: apagado
verde: encendido

Encendido y apagado Para encender: Mantenga presionado el botén de encendido durante 5
segundos aproximadamente.

Para apagar: Presione el botén de encendido.

@ Arriba Mantenga presionado el boton para que siga moviéndose hacia arriba.
@ Abajo Mantenga presionado el boton para que siga moviéndose hacia abajo.
Memoria 1 Presione el boton para cambiar la altura a autoseleccionar altura 1

Para establecer la altura actual, mantenga presionado el boton durante
5 segundos aproximadamente.

Presione cualquier botén para detener.

Memoria 2 Presione el boton para cambiar la altura a autoseleccionar altura 2

Para establecer la altura actual, mantenga presionado el botén durante
5 segundos aproximadamente.

Presione cualquier botén para detener.

Altura maxima Presione el botén hacia arriba.
Presione cualquier botén para detener.

Altura minima Presione el botdn hacia abajo.
Presione cualquier botén para detener.

A Sistema de parada de emergencia: presione cualquier botén para detener.

im}
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Interruptor de encendido/apagado  Controla toda la energia eléctrica, incluidos el panel de
operacion, las tomas de corriente y los puertos USB.

= Puerto USB 2

Toma de corriente 4




Normas de seguridad

* Mantenga fuera del alcance de los nifios las mesas eléctricas de altura ajustable, las
unidades de control y el panel de operacion. Existe peligro de lesiones y descargas
eléctricas.

* Enchufe el cable de alimentacidon unicamente a una toma de corriente de 120 V.
» Temperatura de trabajo de la mesa: 41 °F -104 °F (5 °C - 40 °C).

» No conecte dispositivos eléctricos a la caja de control por sobre el maximo de potencia de
salida total de 1176 W/9.8 A.
El motor de ajuste de altura puede funcionar de forma continua por un maximo de 3 minutos y
debe reposar 27 minutos antes de poder utilizarlo nuevamente.

» Asegurese de que no haya objetos que obstruyan el paso la mesa durante el ajuste de altura.
No coloque objetos que midan mas de 20" debajo de la mesa.

» Asegurese de que el escritorio no toque las paredes.

« Siempre retire las sillas antes de mover la mesa hacia arriba o hacia abajo. La mesa no debe
chocar con objetos fijos.

« Asegurese de que todos los cables tienen la longitud adecuada para adaptarse al cambio de
altura.

 PELIGRO DE INCENDIOS: La mesa es solo para uso en interiores y en zonas secas. Nunca
pulverice productos en aerosol o liquidos inflamables sobre o cerca del motor de ajuste de
altura de la mesa, ya que existe peligro de incendios.

« Mantenga todos los cables y componentes eléctricos lejos de superficies o zonas calientes.
* Nunca utilice esta mesa si hay un cable o enchufe dafiado.
« Esta absolutamente prohibido alterar cualquiera de los componentes.

« No abra los componentes, es decir, las patas, la caja de control ni el panel de operacion. Existe
peligro de descarga eléctrica.

» Se debe desconectar el cable de alimentacion de la toma de corriente antes y durante todos los
trabajos de mantenimiento y reparacion de la mesa.

« La mesa no debe tener una carga superior a 200 Ib.

« No se siente o pare sobre la mesa. No se debe usar como un dispositivo de elevacién de
personas.

* Cuando la mesa se mueve, todas las personas y objetos deben mantenerse a una distancia
segura para evitar el riesgo de lesion o dafio producido por la presion generada entre la mesa
en movimiento y los objetos fijos que la rodean.

« Cuando los dispositivos eléctricos no estan en uso, desconéctelos siempre de las tomas de
corriente o puertos USB en la caja de control.

« Desenchufe todas las fuentes de alimentacién antes de reubicar el dispositivo o sustituir piezas.




Reiniciar Mantenga presionado el botén hacia abajo durante 5 segundos.

Observara que la mesa automaticamente se mueve un poco hacia arriba y luego
baja hasta su altura minima.

Cuando se detiene, finaliza el restablecimiento.

Ahora su escritorio esta listo.

Inicio/Activar Conecte el cable de alimentacion de la mesa al voltaje correcto (120 V).

Encienda el interruptor de la caja de control.

Para encender, presione el botén de encendido del panel de control por 5 segundos
aproximadamente.

Configuracion de la Para establecer la altura actual, presione el boton de memoria 1 o 2 durante 5

memoria segundos aproximadamente.
Solucién de problemas
Problema Posible causa Accién
La mesa no funciona. |Asegurese de que todos los enchufes Desenchufe el cable de alimentacion de la
estén correctamente insertados en la caja /mesa, compruebe todas las conexiones y
de control. asegurese de que siguio correctamente

los pasos de montaje 3, 5y 6.
¢ Esta el cable de alimentacién conectado |Conecte el enchufe de alimentacion a la

a la toma de corriente con el voltaje toma de corriente con el voltaje correcto
correcto de 120 V? de 120 V.
¢, Se encuentra el interruptor de Cambie el interruptor a la posicion de

encendido/apagado de la caja de control |encendido en la caja de control.
en la posicion de encendido?

¢Laluz en el panel de operacion esta Para encender, mantenga presionado el

ROJA? botdon de encendido durante 5 segundos
aproximadamente. La luz se tornara
VERDE.

¢Laluz en el panel de operacion esta Compruebe todas las conexiones y

NARANJA? asegurese de que siguio correctamente

los pasos de montaje 3, 5y 6. Apague el
interruptor de la caja de control por un
minimo de 60 minutos. A continuacion,
proceda con el encendido. La luz se
tornara VERDE.

¢ La caja de control esta sobrecargada? |Desenchufe el cable de alimentacion de la
mesa y luego desconecte todas las
conexiones en la caja de control y las
salidas de puertos USB. Conecte el
enchufe de alimentacion a la toma de
corriente con el voltaje correcto de 120 V.
Proceda con el encendido. La luz se

tornara VERDE.
Busque dafos visibles en los enchufes, |Se deben cambiar las piezas dafiadas.
cables, la caja de control y las patas. Para ello, contactese con el servicio de
atencion al cliente.
Uno o mas cables o patas presentan Reinicie y muévala un poco hacia arriba. Si
defectos. no funciona una pata cuando mueve la

mesa hacia arriba después de reiniciar,
esta defectuosa. Contactese con el
servicio de atencion al cliente.

La mesa no funciona ¢La mesa se esta reconfigurando? 40 Realice el ajuste de memoria.

después de presionar el |aun no se ha configurado?
botdn de memoria.




La mesa no funciona a
la altura correcta
después de presionar
el boton de memoria.

Puede que la configuracion se haya
modificado.

Realice el ajuste de memoria.

La mesa funciona de
manera irregular o
inclinada.

¢ El escritorio esta sobrecargado o tiene
mas peso en un lado?

Quite un poco de carga y ponga en
funcionamiento nuevamente.
Distribuya la carga de manera uniforme.

Observacion visual

Proceda con el reinicio.

La mesa se detiene y
solo puede moverse
hacia abajo

¢ Esté la mesa en su posicion mas alta?

Cuando la mesa alcanza la altura
maxima, solo puede moverse hacia abajo.

Asegurese de que no haya objetos que
obstruyan el paso de la mesa durante el
ajuste de altura.

Retire todos los objetos de la mesa
durante el ajuste de altura.

Asegurese de que el escritorio no toque
las paredes.

Coloque la mesa alejada de las paredes.

Observacion visual

Quite un poco de carga y ponga en
funcionamiento nuevamente.
Distribuya la carga de manera uniforme.

La mesa solo se
movera hacia abajo,
aunque la estructura
no esté sobrecargada

Asegurese de que no haya objetos que
obstruyan el paso de la mesa durante el
ajuste de altura.

Retire todos los objetos de la mesa
durante el ajuste de altura.

Asegurese de que el escritorio no toque
las paredes.

Coloque la mesa alejada de las paredes.

Observacion visual

Proceda con el reinicio.

La mesa se detiene
siempre en la misma
posicion antes de
alcanzar la altura
maxima.

Asegurese de que no haya objetos que
obstruyan el paso de la mesa durante el
ajuste de altura.

Retire todos los objetos de la mesa
durante el ajuste de altura.

Asegurese de que el escritorio no toque
las paredes.

Coloque la mesa alejada de las paredes.

¢ Esta la mesa en su posicion mas alta?

Cuando la mesa alcanza la altura
maxima, solo puede moverse hacia abajo.

La mesa podria estar sobrecargada.

Quite un poco de carga y ponga en
funcionamiento nuevamente.
Distribuya la carga de manera uniforme.

¢, Se ha programado el sistema para esta
altura especifica?

Proceda con el reinicio.

No todas las patas se
mueven cuando se
ajusta la mesa hacia
abajo o hacia arriba.

¢ El escritorio esta sobrecargado o tiene
mas peso en un lado?

Quite un poco de carga y ponga en
funcionamiento nuevamente.
Distribuya la carga de manera uniforme.

Asegurese de que no haya objetos que
obstruyan el paso de la mesa durante el
ajuste de altura.

Retire todos los objetos de la mesa
durante el ajuste de altura.

Asegurese de que el escritorio no toque
las paredes.

Coloque la mesa alejada de las paredes.

La pata que no se mueve puede estar
defectuosa o el cable de conexion de la
pata presenta problemas.

Compruebe todas las conexiones y
asegurese de que siguidé correctamente
los pasos de montaje 3, 5y 6. Si la pata
no se mueve después de reiniciar, esta
defectuosa.

Se deben cambiar las piezas dafadas.
Para ello, contactese con el servicio de
atencion al cliente.




Swinton Avenue Trading Ltd., Inc. Limited Five Year Product Warranty

This limited warranty covers the original purchase of new product used for normal commercial,
personal or household use. Swinton Avenue Trading, Inc. (SAT) warrants its products will be free
from defects in materials and workmanship (normal wear and tear excepted), for five (5) years from
the date of purchase, except as provided below. SAT, at its option, will replace with a comparable
product, free of charge, any product purchased from it that fails under normal use as a result of such
defect. This warranty does not apply to damage caused by fire, accident, negligence, misuse, use
other than as stated in product instructions, improper cleaning or other circumstances not directly
attributable to defects in materials and workmanship.

Natural variations occurring in wood or other materials will not be considered defects, and
SAT does not warrant the color-fastness or matching of colors, grains, or textures of such
materials. This warranty does not apply to: modifications of the product, attachments to the
product not approved by SAT, and products that were not installed, used, or maintained in
accordance with product instructions and warnings.

This warranty has the following exceptions: Fabrics, foam, veneer finishes and other covering
materials are warranted for three years from date of purchase.

Proof of purchase is required in the form of a receipt (copy or original) to validate warranty. Warranty
claims without the receipt may be rejected.

If Swinton Avenue Trading, Inc. chooses to provide a refund for such product, it will be fulfilled in the
form of an Office Depot Merchandise card. Claims fulfilled in this manner take approximately 30 days
to process.

SAT PROVIDES THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EITHER
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED ARE ALL WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR MERCHANTABILITY. OFFICE DEPOT’S SOLE OBLIGATION AND
THE USER’S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE
REPAIR, REFUND (IN THE FORM OF AN OFFICE DEPOT MERCHANDISE CARD) OR
REPLACEMENT AT SAT’S SOLE DISCRETION AND COST, OF PRODUCT OR COMPONENTS.

IN NO EVENT SHALL SAT, ITS AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES OR PARENT COMPANIES BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT
OF A CLAIM OF DEFECTIVE PRODUCT EVEN IF SAT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

SOME STATES OR PROVINCES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS OR THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU
MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH MAY VARY BY STATE OR PROVINCE.

THIS WARRANTY APPLIES ONLY TO THE U.S. AND CANADA.

Service Instructions
Please call: 1-800-949-9974 for warranty service.



Swinton Avenue Trading Ltd., Inc. Garantie limitée de cinq (5) ans

Cette garantie limitée couvre les produits neufs utilisés dans le cadre d'applications commerciales
ou domestiques normales. Swinton Avenue Trading, Inc. (SAT) garantit ses produits contre les
défauts de matériel et de main-d'oeuvre (a I'exception de I'usure normale) durant cinqg (5) ans a
compter de la date d'achat, a I'exception des conditions ci-dessous. SAT, a son gré, remplacera sans
frais tout produit défectueux dans des conditions d'usure normale par un produit comparable. La
présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux dommages causés par le feu, un accident, la négligence,
l'usage abusif, le non-respect des instructions, un nettoyage inapproprié ou autre circonstance non
directement attribuable a des défauts de matériel et de main-d'oeuvre.

Les variations naturelles du bois et des autres matériaux utilisés ne sont pas considérées
comme des défauts, et SAT ne garantit pas les couleurs, les grains et les textures de ces
matériaux. La présente garantie ne s'applique pas aux produits modifiés, aux fixations non
approuvées par SAT et aux produits n'ayant pas été installés, utilisés et entretenus
conformément aux instructions et aux avertissements fournis avec le produit.

Les tissus, la mousse, les placages et les autres matériaux de recouvrement sont garantis
pendant trois (3) ans a compter de la date d'achat.

Une preuve d'achat sous forme de regu (original ou photocopie) est exigée pour valider la garantie,
sans quoi les réclamations au titre de la garantie peuvent étre rejetées.

Si Swinton Avenue Trading Inc. décide de rembourser le prix d'achat d'un tel produit, le
remboursement sera offert sous forme de carte d'achat Office Depot. Veuillez allouer 30 jours pour le
traitement des réclamations.

CETTE GARANTIE EST FOURNIE EN LIEU ET PLACE DE TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE. SONT
EXCLUES TOUTES LES GARANTIES D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE SPECIFIQUE ET DE
QUALITE SATISFAISANTE. LA SEULE OBLIGATION D'SAT ET VOTRE SEUL RECOURS EN
VERTU DE CETTE GARANTIE SONT LIMITES A LA REPARATION DU PRODUIT, AU
REMBOURSEMENT SOUS FORME DE CARTE D'ACHAT OFFICE DEPOT OU AU
REMPLACEMENT DU PRODUIT OU DE COMPOSANTS A SES FRAIS.

SAT, SES FILIALES, SES COMPAGNIES ASSOCIEES ET SES SOCIETES MERES NE PEUVENT
ETRE TENUES RESPONSABLES DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU PARTICULIERS )

INHERENTS A UNE RECLAMATION POUR PRODUIT DEFECTUEUX MEME SI LA POSSIBILITE
D'UN TEL DOMMAGE A ETE DEJA ETE PORTEE A LA CONNAISSANCE D'SAT.

CERTAINS ETATS ET CERTAINES PROVINCES INTERDISANT L'EXCLUSION OU LES
RESTRICTIONS DE DUREE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES OU L'EXCLUSION DES DOMMAGES
INDIRECTS, LES RESTRICTIONS CI-DESSUS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER A VOUS. LA
PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS JURIDIQUES SPECIFIQUES ET VOUS
POUVEZ DISPOSER D'AUTRES DROITS, LESQUELS PEUVENT VARIER SELON L'ETAT OU LA
PROVINCE.

CETTE GARANTIE S'’APPLIQUE UNIQUEMENT AU CANADA ET AUX ETATS-UNIS.

Procédure de réclamation en vertu de la garantie
Pour faire une réclamation, composez le 1 800 949-9974.



Swinton Avenue Trading Ltd., Inc. Garantia limitada de cinco ainos para el producto

Esta garantia limitada cubre la adquisicién original de un producto nuevo utilizado con fines
comerciales, personales o domésticos normales. Swinton Avenue Trading, Inc. (SAT) garantiza que
sus productos estaran exentos de defectos materiales y de fabricacion (a excepcion de los derivados
de un uso y desgaste normal) durante cinco (5) anos a partir de la fecha de compra del producto,
con la salvedad de lo dispuesto a continuacion. SAT, a su discrecion, sustituira de forma gratuita por
un producto de caracteristicas similares cualquier producto adquirido que no soporte unas
condiciones de uso normales como consecuencia de dicho defecto. Esta garantia no se aplica a
dafios causados por incendio, accidente, negligencia, uso incorrecto o cualquier otro uso no
especificado en las instrucciones del producto, asi como a dafios causados por una limpieza
incorrecta o por otras circunstancias no atribuibles de forma directa a defectos en los materiales

y la fabricacion.

Los cambios atribuibles a la propia naturaleza de la madera u otros materiales no se
consideraran defectos y SAT no garantiza la resistencia del color o la coincidencia del color,
el veteado o la textura de dichos materiales. Esta garantia no se aplica a: modificaciones del
producto, accesorios del producto no aprobados por SAT y productos no instalados,
utilizados o mantenidos de acuerdo a las instrucciones y advertencias del producto.

Esta garantia cuenta con las siguientes excepciones: el tejido, la espuma, el acabado de
chapay el resto de materiales de revestimiento tienen una garantia de tres afios a partir de
la fecha de compra.

Se requiere el recibo de compra (copia u original) para validar la garantia. Los reclamos relacionados
con la garantia podrian ser rechazados si no se presenta dicho recibo.

En el caso de que Swinton Avenue Trading, Inc. decida reembolsar dicho producto, este reembolso
se realizara mediante una tarjeta comercial de Office Depot. Las reclamaciones realizadas a través
de este método se procesaran en aproximadamente 30 dias.

ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA DE SAT SUSTITUYE A TODAS LAS DEMAS GARANTIAS, YA SEAN
EXPLICITAS O IMPLICITAS. QUEDAN EXPRESAMENTE EXCLUIDAS TODAS LAS GARANTIAS
DE ADECUACION PARA UN DETERMINADO FIN O COMERCIABILIDAD. LA UNICA OBLIGACION
DE SAT Y EL UNICO RECURSO DEL USUARIO EN VIRTUD DE ESTA GARANTIA CONSISTIRA
EN LA REPARACION, REEMBOLSO (MEDIANTE UNA TARJETA COMERCIAL DE OFFICE
DEPOT) O SUSTITUCION SEGUN ESTIME OPORTUNO ODP Y ASUMIENDO TODOS LOS
COSTES, DEL PRODUCTO O SUS COMPONENTES.

EN NINGUN CASO SAT, SUS AFILIADOS, SUBSIDIARIOS O EMPRESAS MATRICES SERAN
RESPONSABLES DE DANOS DERIVADOS, ESPECIALES O NO INTENCIONADOS
PROCEDENTES DE UNA RECLAMACION POR UN PRODUCTO DEFECTUOSO, AUNQUE SE
HAYA ADVERTIDO A SAT DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE TALES DANOS.

ALGUNAS ESTADOS O PROVINCIAS NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION DE GARANTIAS
IMPLICITAS, LAS LIMITACIONES SOBRE LA DURACION DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA O LA
EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE DANOS DERIVADOS O NO INTENCIONADOS, POR LO QUE ES
POSIBLE QUE LAS LIMITACIONES MENCIONADAS NO SE APLIQUEN EN SU CASO. ESTA
GARANTIA OTORGA AL USUARIO DERECHOS

LEGALES ESPECIFICOS; ADEMAS, ES POSIBLE QUE GOCE DE OTROS DERECHOS QUE
VARIAN SEGUN EL ESTADO O LA PROVINCIA.

ESTA GARANTIA SE APLICA SOLO EN EE. UU. Y CANADA.

Instrucciones de servicio
Llame al 1-800-949-9974 para obtener mas informacion sobre el servicio de garantia.



